Worsham Brothers Construction, LLC 12 Cantrell Road Corinth, MS 38834

COR #: 21549-MC – Expires February 3, 2022

BID FOR: Re-Bid The City of Tupelo Fire Station #2

SECTION 00400 PROPOSAL FORM

Thursday, February 11, 2021 Cer		rtificate of Responsibility Number: <u>21549-</u> MC						
Proposal of: _	Worsham	BROTHERS	CONSTRUCT	tion, LLC	 _			
Project:	Re-Bid The City of Tupelo Fire Station #2 Tupelo, Mississippi Bid Number 2021-0 PryorMorrow Project	ot Number 2020502		The City of Tupelo Jason L. Shelton, N P.O. Box 1485 71 East Troy Stree Tupelo, Mississipp 1485	Mayor t (38804)			
The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Documents is hereby acknowledged:								
Addendum No.	Date 1-25-21	Pages: 1-5	Addendum No.	Date	_ Pages:			
Addendum No.	2 Date 2-8-2	Pages: I-ID	Addendum No.	Date	_ Pages:			
Addendum No.	Date	Pages:	Addendum No.	Date	_ Pages:			
Having carefully examined the Contract Documents entitled Re-Bid, The City of Tupelo, Fire Station #2, prepared by PryorMorrow PC, and dated January 11, 2021, as well as the premises and conditions affecting the work, the undersigned proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and services required by the Contract Documents for the work described as follows: BASE BID: TLOUSALD DOLLARS (\$ 2, 191,000 PM)								
<u>ALTERNATE</u>	<u>s</u> :							
ALTERNATE NUMBER 1: Omit four-fold doors and associated components. Provide and install glazed sectional aluminum doors as indicated in the drawings and in Section 08362.								
DEDUCT 56	enty we	THOUSANDS		OLLARS (\$_71_7	1000			
ALTERNATE install sectional	NUMBER 2: Omit insulated steel doors	the overhead coilin as indicated in the	g door and assoc drawings and in	iated components.] Section 08363.	Provide and			
DEDUCT FOL	TY THOUSAL	LD FOUR H	NORED D	OLLARS (\$ 40,4	400 99)			

UNIT PRICES: UNIT PRICE NUMBER 1: Additional cut and fill beyond that which is required for the Base Bid. per cubic yard SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION: Time is an important consideration on the project. The project shall be substantially complete within three hundred (300) calendar days following issuance of a Notice to Proceed by the Architect. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: The Owner will deduct \$250.00 per day liquidated damages for each day of delay exceeding the contract time until such time substantial completion is reached. **CHANGES TO THE WORK:** The cost or credit to the Owner resulting from a change in the work shall be determined by mutual acceptance of a lump sum representing the Contractor's cost of the work (which is properly itemized and supported by sufficient substantiating data to permit evaluation) and a fixed percentage fee. The undersigned proposed a fixed percentage fee of ______% for changes that add to, or increase, the scope of work and _______ % for changes that reduce the scope of work. Refer to Section 00800, 7.3.11. Respectfully Submitted: Signed:

printh ms

Note: The bidder's Certificate of Responsibility number is required on the outside of the envelope that contains the proposal of the bidder.

END OF SECTION

Print Name:

Title:

Address:

^{*}If the bidder is a corporation, write the State of Incorporated under the signature. If the bidder is a partnership, show the names of all partners.



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Worsham Brothers Construction, LLC

- as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and American Contractors Indemnity Company
- a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of California
- as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto **The City of Tupelo**, **Jason L. Shelton, Mayor, 71 East Troy Street, Tupelo, MS 38804**
- as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Five Percent amount of bid

Dollars(\$5%), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for The City of Tupelo Fire Station #2 Re-Bid Tupelo, Mississippi, Bid Number 2021-001FD, Project No. 2020502

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this	11th	day of	February	2021.		
e. 20			Worsham Brothers Co	Worsham Brothers Construction, LLC		
Coldy Kuhm (Witness)		1	1/211	rincipal) (Sea		
Mus (Witness	Mcloy		American Contractors (Si	Indemnity Company urety) (Sea	al)	
Janice McCoy	U		Cooper W. Permenter	Title)		



POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Mark E. Harris, Joseph Madden III, Richard L Powell, Ric Stallings, Tona Jo Hunter, W.W. Jones II, Keith W. Brown or Cooper W. Permenter of Memphis, Tennessee

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed *****Ten Million***** ***\$10,000,000.00***). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on April 23rd, 2022. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies: Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Segretary. Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of atterney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of June, 2018. AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY State of California County of Los Angeles By: Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document On this 1st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. SONIA O. CARRE IO otary Public - Californi Los Angeles County Commission # 2239479 Signature -(seal) My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2022 I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect. In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 11th day of February 2021 Corporate Seals Bid Bond Bond No. Agency No. 17037 Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary